Ferntree Gully Cricket Club

Established 1882/83, formally commenced 1889/90

1895/96

1t XT Scorebook

Arranged Matches



AFFILIATION: Arranged Matches

Date(s)
2/11/1895

9/11/1895
16/11/1895
23/11/1895
30/11/1895

7/12/1895
14/12/1895
21/12/1895
28/12/1895

11/1/1896

18/1/1896

25/1/1896

1/2/1896
8/2/1896

15/2/1896

22/2/1896

29/2/1896

7/3/1896

14/3/1896

21/3/1896

Obponent
Black Flat (15t Match)

University

Bayswater

Vict. Softgoods Assoc
Ringwood

Unknown Opponent
Dandenong
Macclesfield
Bayswater

Unknown Opponent
Unknown Opponent
Dandenong

St. Andrews
Unknown Opponent
Unknown Opponent
Unknown Opponent
Unknown Opponent
Unknown Opponent
Unknown Opponent
Unknown Opponent

GAMES PLAYED: 10 (@0) (6 Ball Overs) WON
WIN/LOSS ORDER:

ITT >I>II|§

5/104

1/120

4/237

34
139
102
53

5/140

34

Scorecards for Season 1895/96

Result
Won by 35 runs
Lost by 52 runs
Lost by 33 runs
Won by 79 runs

Forfeited by FTGCC

Match Drawn
Result Unknown
Won by 9 Wkts

Match Drawn
Result Unknown

: 3, LOST: 3, DRAWN: 2, TIED: Nil, OTHER: 2

W,L L W,LD UWD&U

NOTE: Highlighted dates are probable other matches, the results or details of which are yet to be discovered

Name
W. Anderson
F. Dinsdale
J.P. Dinsdale
J.M. Doyle
M.T. Doyle
A. Gaetenis
G. Jackson
T. Jones
H. King
A.R. Lording
E.E. Lording (C)
F.G. Lording
E. McGuigan
I. Morphett
A.E. Selman
G.E. Selman
W. Simmonds
F.N. Stevens
M. Terry
G.J. Williams
W. Williams

Date

2/11/1895  E.N.
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Player
Stevens

23/11/1895
23/11/1895
23/11/1895

AR.
F.N.
E.E.

Lording
Stevens
Lording

28/12/1895

28/12/1895

28/12/1895
25/1/1896
25/1/1896

J.M.
AR.
J.M.
AR.
J.M.

Doyle
Lording
Doyle
Lording
Doyle

R NO HS.
3

12 1
129 1
0
15
2
1 1
0
301 2
58 2
28
0
0
18 1
20
0
3

77

66

52
65 1

Ave

30 100

o

12

19

8.1

SEASON HIGHLIGHTS

Perf
7/15
62

8.1 Overs, Unk Mdns, 6/27

4/24 Inc Hat Trick

52
65*
12 Overs, Unk Mdns,
66
77*

5/18

Victorian Softgoods Assoc.
Victorian Softgoods Assoc.
Victorian Softgoods Assoc.

M W R

13 96

18 127

Opponent
Black Flat

Ave

5 7| D
1
1
5
1
1
1
1
Played

Ferntree Gully Hotel Oval

Ferntree Gully Hotel Oval
Ferntree Gully Hotel Oval
Ferntree Gully Hotel Oval

Bayswater
Bayswater
Bayswater
Dandenong
Dandenong

Ferntree Gully Hotel Oval
Ferntree Gully Hotel Oval
Ferntree Gully Hotel Oval
Dandenong
Dandenong



Newspaper Notes

25/9/1895 SBMJ Letter to the editor from “Disinterested” lamenting the lack of an organised Competition, centred around
Dandenong that could include Berwick, Narre Warren and FERNTREE GULLY CRICKET CLUB’s among others to ensure better local
competition.

25/9/1895 DEXP  Letter to editor also recorded (as above)

12/10/1895 ARGUS Passed Away - On the 11" inst. At his residence, Lower Ferntree Gully, Thomas Samuel Grimwood J.P. of
Suffolk England, Aged 71 years, a colonist of 44 years.

15/10/1895 SPMAN On Friday (11/10/1895), at Ferntree Gully, there died, aged 71, Mr. Thomas S. Grimwood. A colonist of
over 44 years, deceased was originally a large contractor, among other contracts being that for the catering, for the principal volunteer
encampments. In sporting circles, be was well known as an enthusiastic patron of the gun. He was himself an excellent shot and included
among his records many victories in pigeon matches, in which he gained valuable trophies. His principal match was that with Mr. Redwood,
of New Zealand, for £100 a-side, which be won. He was also president of the Rifle Association and of the FERNTREE (GULLY) CRICKET
CLUB. Early in the seventies the deceased gentleman was proprietor of the Rose, Thistle and Shamrock Hotel, in Elizabeth-street, well
known us the resort of our principal racing and other sporting folk.

The funeral took place on Sunday, and was largely attended, the cortege including members of the Rifle Association and of the local
cricket club. The deceased leaves a family, his eldest son being "Mr. Sam" Grimwood, also intimately known in all-round sporting circles.

16/10/1895 DEXP Death of Mr. Thomas S. Grimwood JP, twice married with 11 children to his first wife and 7 to his second,
while serving on the board of the local School, Cemetery Trust, RECREATION RESERVE TRUSTEE, Captain of the Rifle Club and one
time host of the Ferntree Gully Hotel, centre of the districts sporting excellence and regular stop for the visiting excursionists of the district.

16/10/1895 SBMJ Matches against the DANDENONG CRICKET CLUB will be played by FERNTREE GULLY on Dec 14" at
Ferntree Gully and January 25" at Dandenong

17/10/1895 DA FERNTREE GULLY loses a good cricketing man in Crawford who has left the club in an awful hurry.
Warrants have been issued for his arrest. The DANDENONG CRICKET CLUB draw includes games against FERNTREE GULLY on
14/12/1895 at the Gully, and 25/1/1896 at Dandenong.

19/10/1895 OFTG  The Funeral of the late Mr. T.S. Grimwood J.P. took place Sunday 13" October and was very well attended
by all in the district. The Rifle Club, of which the deceased was Captain, and the CRICKET CLUB, headed the procession to the local
cemetery. Father Malone, of Dandenong conducted the service and wreathes, crosses and floral emblems were sent in great proliferation
in memory of a man whose deeds as a servant of the community are too many to mention.

23/10/1895 DEXP DANDENONG CRICKET CLUB Fixture includes matches against FERNTREE GULLY Dec 14" at Ferntree
Gully and Jan 25" at Dandenong

23/10/1895 SBMJ DANDENONG CRICKET CLUB Fixture includes matches against FERNTREE GULLY Dec 14" at Ferntree
Gully and Jan 25" at Dandenong

6/11/1895 DEXP  FERNTREE GULLY played their first match of the season last Saturday (2/11/1895) against BLACK FLAT
and won by 35 runs. The scoring was very poor owing to the wicket not having been prepared — Refer Scorebook. FERNTREE GULLY
play UNIVERSITY next Saturday 9™ inst on the ground of the former.

A good deal of surprise was felt, when it became known on Sunday, that Crawford, our defaulting Shire Secretary, had been arrested on
board the boat at Capetown, as very few believed he had actually taken flight in the vessel. The Council Meeting on Monday was
postponed until Wednesday as several members had to go to town to sign the extradition warrant to have him brought back. He will not
appear in the Gully Court as the cheques were cashed in Melbourne.

7/11/1895 DA BLACK FLAT played FERNTREE GULLY at Ferntree Gully on Saturday last which resulted in a win for the
locals by 35 Runs. The wicket was in a very bad state, which accounts for the low scoring of both teams — Scores detailed below.
FERNTREE GULLY plays UNIVERSITY on Saturday 9" at the ground of the former.

9/11/1895 OFTG  BLACK FLAT played FERNTREE GULLY on Saturday last which resulted in a victory for the locals on an
undesirable wicket by 69 runs to 36. The scorers for the locals were W. Williams 0, W. Anderson 3, G. Selman 2, A. Lording 32, W.
Simmons 0, E. McGuigan 0, H. King 0, G. Jackson 3, F. Lording 18, E. Lording 11, F. Stevens 0, Sundries 1 totalling 69 while with the
ball F. Stevens 7/15, F. Lording 3/11 and E. Lording 2 caught were the achievers.

12/11/1895 AGE CRICKET; UNIVERSITY v. FERNTREE GULLY was played on Saturday at Ferntree Gully, and resulted in
a win for the UNIVERSITY on the first innings by 52 runs. Scores: UNIVERSITY, 139 (Love 45, Quirk 25, Lewis 24, MacDonald 15,
Crespin 14); FERNTREE GULLY, 87 (A. Lording 44). N.O. Lewis, five wickets for 37 and MacDonald, five for 43, did the bowling for the
University.

13/11/1895 DEXP FERNTREE GULLY played UNIVERSITY at the Gully last Saturday (9" inst), the visitors winning by 49
runs. Scores GULLY 88, A. Lording 46 not out, UNIVERSITY 137; Love 46, Quick 25, Lewis 24, McDonald 18, Crespin 14, F. Stevens
took 4 wickets for 57 runs, G. Williams 1 for 7, E. Lording 1 for 21 and E. McGuigan 1 for 34. FERNTREE GULLY play BAYSWATER next
Saturday, 16" inst, on the ground of the latter.

14/11/1895 DA The UNIVERSITY team journeyed to Ferntree Gully last Saturday and played the locals who were defeated
by 52 runs. The totals were UNIVERSITY 139, FERNTREE GULLY 87 of which A. Lording made 44.



20/11/1895 DEXP FERNTREE GULLY played BAYSWATER with a very weak team last Saturday (16/11/1895), only four of
the club turning up to play. The team was made up of six substitutes and played one man short. BAYSWATER won by 33 runs, the scores
being BAYSWATER 102 def FERNTREE GULLY 69. The match was played at Bayswater

FERNTREE GULLY play the VICTORIAN SOFTGOODS ASSOCIATION next Saturday (23/11/1895) at the Gully

20/11/1895 SBMJ  Matches against the DANDENONG CRICKET CLUB will be played by FERNTREE GULLY on Dec 14" at
Ferntree Gully and January 25" at Dandenong

27/11/1895 DEXP  FERNTREE GULLY 132 defeated the VICTORIAN SOFTGOODS ASSOCIATION 53 on Saturday
(23/11/1895) at the Gully — Refer Scorebook. FERNTREE GULLY plays RINGWOOD at Ringwood, next Saturday (30/11/1895)

27/11/1895 SBMJ  The following list of matches have been arranged on behalf of the D.C.C., for the ensuing season: -Nov.
30. - OAKLEIGH at Oakleigh Dec. 7. - CHELTENHAM at Dandenong Dec. 14. - FERNTREE GULLY at Ferntree Gully Dec. 21. -
PAKENHAM at Dandenong Dec. 28 - CRANBOURNE at Cranbourne Jan. 4. - SOMERVILLE at Dandenong Jan. 11. - VACANT Jan. 18.
MORDIALLOC at Mordialloc Jan. 25. - FERNTREE GULLY at Dandenong Feb. 8. - CRANBOURNE at Dandenong Feb. 15. -
CHELTENHAM at Cheltenham Feb. 22, STH. MELB. RAMBLERS at Dandenong Feb. 29. - VACANT March 7. - VACANT March 14.-
MENTONE at Mentone March 21. - VACANT March 28. - VACANT April 4. BERWICK at Dandenong April 11. - VACANT April 18. -
BERWICK at Dandenong April 25. - BERWICK at Dandenong

4/12/1895 DEXP FERNTREE GULLY was to have played at RINGWOOD last Saturday (30/11/1895) but could not manage
to raise a full team.

11/12/1895 DEXP DANDENONG play FERNTREE GULLY next Saturday (14/12/1895) at the Gully.

11/12/1895 SBMJ  The following list of matches have been arranged on behalf of the D.C.C., for the ensuing season: Dec. 14.

- FERNTREE GULLY at Ferntree Gully Dec. 21. - PAKENHAM at Dandenong Dec. 28 - CRANBOURNE at Cranbourne Jan. 4. -
SOMERVILLE at Dandenong Jan. 11. - VACANT Jan. 18. MORDIALLOC at Mordialloc Jan. 25. - FERNTREE GULLY at Dandenong Feb.
8. - CRANBOURNE at Dandenong Feb. 15. - CHELTENHAM at Cheltenham Feb. 22. STH. MELB. RAMBLERS at Dandenong Feb. 29.
- VACANT March 7. - VACANT March 14. - MENTONE at Mentone March 21. - VACANT March 28. - VACANT April 4. BERWICK at
Dandenong April 11. - VACANT April 18. - BERWICK at Dandenong April 25. - BERWICK at Dandenong

12/12/1895 DA Mr. Harris, the English champion then proceeded to take many photographs of the occasion to ensure his
memories were with him on his journey back to his homeland. The DANDENONG lads play the FERNTREE GULLY CLUB on Saturday
at Ferntree Gully. MACCLESFIELD visit Ferntree Gully in a fortnight’s time after playing BEACONSFIELD next Saturday.

14/12/1895 WEEKT Probate is sought of the will of Thomas Samuel Grimwood, of Ferntree Gully, who died on the 11th of
October. The will was made on the 21 of April last. The deceased bequeathed his property to his wife, Susan Grimwood, in trust, to retain
half of the estate for herself and half for the children, to be equally divided amongst them on the youngest attaining the age of 21, The
estate is valued at - realty, £2585; personal, £103.

18/12/1895 DEXP DANDENONG played FERNTREE GULLY on Saturday last (14/12/1895) at the Gully, the match ending in
a draw — Refer Scorebook. FERNTREE GULLY plays MACCLESFIELD next Saturday (21/12/1895) at the Gully.

18/12/1895 SBMJ  The DANDENONG and FERNTREE GULLY teams met on Saturday last. It was arranged that each team
should bat for an hour and a half, and the result was: DANDENONG 5/104 to FERNTREE GULLY 5/140.

19/12/1895 DA The DANDENONG club has secured the services of a good player in McGuigan who took 2 catches, 2
wickets and made 23 runs in his game against his old team for whom he played two matches this season. Many a rumour abounds about
his prior cricketing talents, which were believed to have been demonstrated at HAWTHORN. If the rumour mill is correct, he is believed
to have been appointed Captain of that club so is indeed a welcome inclusion to the DANDENONG club.

The bowling efforts for the locals were achieved by M. Doyle 2, F. Stevens 1, G. Williams 1, E. Lording 1 & 1c, while catches went to G.
Selman 2. Batting honours for FERNTREE GULLY went to W. Williams 25, A. Lording 34, G. Williams 24, G. Selman 10, E. Lording 23,
J. Dinsdale 12*, A. Selman 9*, Sundries 3, totalling 5/140.

25/12/1895 SBMJ  Matches against the DANDENONG CRICKET CLUB will be played by FERNTREE GULLY on January 25"
at Dandenong

1/1/1896 SBMJ  Matches against the DANDENONG CRICKET CLUB will be played by FERNTREE GULLY on January 25"
at Dandenong

1/1/1896 DEXP  CRICKET: FERNTREE GULLY vs BAYSWATER: The above clubs met at the Gully last Saturday
(28/12/1895) and the match resulted in an easy win for the GULLY by 9 wickets and 86 runs. BAYSWATER put together 34, none of the
players reaching double figures and at the call of time the GULLY had only lost one wicket for 120 runs, J. Doyle 52, A.R. Lording 65 not
out, sundries 3. Bowling E.E. Lording 66 balls 4/9, J. Doyle 72 ball 5/18.

15/1/1896 SBMJ Matches against the DANDENONG CRICKET CLUB will be played by FERNTREE GULLY on January 25"
at Dandenong and return of missing Shire Secretary — James Sharman Crawford

23/1/1896 DA FERNTREE GULLY visit and play DANDENONG next Saturday.

29/1/1896 DEXP  CRICKET, DANDENONG vs FERNTREE GULLY: The above match was played at Dandenong last

Saturday (25/1/1896) and resulted in an easy win for the GULLY (Match was drawn). Both clubs were represented by their strongest
teams, the only absentee being F. Lording, Captain of the GULLY club, who has gone to South Australia. The visitors won the toss, and
elected to bat, and at the call of time had scored 237 for the loss of 4 wickets. J. Keys, McGuyan, Ivo Evans, R. Keys, Hyde, Jeffries and
G. Keys did the bowling for the Dandenong. Refer Scoresheet.



29/1/1896 SBMJ FERNTREE GULLY and DANDENONG met at Dandenong on Saturday. The visitors went to the wickets
first and when the stumps were drawn, they had lost 4 wickets for the splendid total of 239 runs, treating the locals to an afternoon’s
leather hunting. The scorers for FERNTREE GULLY were Doyle 0, G. Williams 26, A. Lording 69, J. Doyle 74*, E. Lording 10, W. Williams
41*, Sundries 13 totalling 4/239.

30/1/1896 DA Report on match between DANDENONG and FERNTREE GULLY with scores same as those detailed
above.
1/2/1896 PCHR  ST. ANDREWS intend to have a high time today. As they have the Bye, they take a trip to Ferntree Gully,

to play the local team. The team and anyone desirous of taking the trip should meet at Prince’s Bridge Railway station in time to catch the
1.35 train, returning at 7.30. Excursion fares

8/2/1896 PCHR  ST. ANDREWS making thing lively at Ferntree Gully last Saturday (1/2/1896)

11/3/1896 DEXP Report on Meeting held on Wednesday 4" Inst. to arrange a sports event, to be held on the cricket ground
at the rear of the Ferntree Gully Hotel at a date to be advised, but in all likelihood would be on Saturday 4" April

11/3/1896 DEXP  On Thursday evening (5/3/1896), a meeting was held, and a committee appointed to carry out a programme
of sports on the cricket ground at the rear of the Ferntree Gully Hotel.

25/3/1896 DEXP  The Ferntree Gully Sports will be held on April 4" with the Dandenong Brass Band in attendance
26/3/1896 DA E.C. Blazey, late of the FERNTREE GULLY CLUB made a splendid 80 in excellent style in his first innings

for RICHMOND last Saturday in their match against the CAPULET’s in the Boyle and Scott’'s Cup Final match. This was not enough to
give RICHMOND the lead who failed by 30 runs to pass the 228 set by the CAPS’.

6/5/1896 DEXP  The FERNTREE GULLYCRICKET CLUB intend holding a Grand Ball in the Shire Hall on Monday evening,
25" Inst.

NOTE: An advertisement to the effect was also placed in the Dandenong Express, with G. Williams signing off as Hon Sec. It is
uncertain at this time (2019) if George was Secretary of the Ball Committee or the Cricket Club for the 1895/96 season, but the]

13/5/1896 DEXP  The FERNTREE GULLYCRICKET CLUB intend holding a Grand Ball in the Shire Hall on Monday evening,
25" Inst.
20/5/1896 DEXP  We would again remind those who find pleasure in the light fantastic that the FERNTREE GULLYCRICKET

CLUB will hold a Grand Ball in the Shire Hall on Monday evening next, 25" Inst.

20/5/1896 SBMJ  Correspondence received at Shire of Ferntree Gully from George Williams, Hon. Secretary FERNTREE
GULLY CRICKET CLUB, asking for use of the hall for the annual ball on behalf of the club on 25" May, and urging a reduction in the
rental.

On the motion of the President and Cr. Jones the request was complied with and the rent reduced from 30s to 15s, providing that the hall
was cleaned up in time to hold the court the next day.

27/5/1896 DEXP  FERNTREE GULLY CRICKET CLUB: The Ball held in the Shire Hall last Monday evening in connection
with the cricket club was fairly well attended, and all present seemed to greatly enjoy themselves. It was not a big financial success, but
the club will probably have small surplus after paying expenses.



Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged One Black Flat Ferntree Gully 2/11/1895
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
W. Williams 0 G. Jackson 2
W. Anderson 3 F.G. Lording 18
G.E. Selman 2 E.E. Lording 11*
A.R. Lording 32 F.N. Stevens 0
W. Simmonds 0
E. McGuigan 0 Sundries 1
H. King 0 Score 69
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
H. Field C E.E. Lording F.N. Stevens 2
A. Kerr B E.E. Lording 0
F. Holland B F.N. Stevens 0
J. O'Dea H/W F.N. Stevens 7
W. Kennedy B F.N. Stevens 1
F. Luckman B E.E. Lording 0
A. Cosgrove B F.N. Stevens 6
J. Holland C E.E. Lording F.N. Stevens 6
T. O'Dea B E.E. Lording 6
G. Rhodes NOT OUT 0
J. Date B F.N. Stevens [
Sundries 2 Sundries
Score 34 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
E.E. Lording 3 17
Remainder 0 2

Other: Ferntree Gully won on 18t Innings by 35 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Two University Ferntree Gully 9/11/1895
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
A.R. Lording 46*
A. Gaetenis 15
G.J. Williams
F.N. Stevens
E.E. Lording
E. McGuigan Sundries
Score 87
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Love 45
Quick 25
N.O. Lewis * 24
MacDonald ** 15
Crespin 14
*Took 5 for 37 Sundries 8 Sundries
** Took 5 for 43 Score 139 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
F.N. Stevens 4 57
G.J. Williams 1 7
E.E. Lording 1 21
E. McGuigan 1 34

Other: University won on 1%t Innings by 52 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Three Bayswater Bayswater 16/11/1895
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sub
Sub
Sub
Sundries
Sub Score 69
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score 102 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Other: Bayswater won on 1t innings by 33 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Four Victorian Softgoods Assoc. Ferntree Gully 23/11/1895
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
A.E. Selman 9 W. Simmonds 0
F.G. Dinsdale 10 H. King 0
A.R. Lording 62 | T. Jones 1*
E.E. Lording 34 M. Terry Absent
I. Morphett 0
G.E. Selman 8 Sundries 5
F.N. Stevens 3 Score 132
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
3" Wicket 78 A.R. Lording E.E. Lording
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
J. Watt C E.E. Lording F.N. Stevens 4
Hunweek B F.N. Stevens 0
Brebner B F.N. Stevens 14
Andrew B F.N. Stevens 1
Currie C T. Jones F.N. Stevens 10
Park Cé&B E.E. Lording 9
Righy B E.E. Lording 0
Jones B E.E. Lording 0
Hawkes B E.E. Lording 0
Bradford NOT OUT 6
Smith C | I. Morphett F.N. Stevens [
Sundries 2 Sundries
Score 53 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

F.N. Stevens
E.E. Lording

Inc Hat Trick

Other: Ferntree Gully won on 1stinnings by 79 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Five Ringwood Ringwood 30/11/1895
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Other: Ringwood won when Ferntree Gully could not field a team to travel to Ringwood




Other:

Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Six Dandenong Ferntree Gully 14/12/1895
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
W. Williams 15 M.T. Doyle
A.R. Lording 30
G.J. Williams 24
G.E. Selman 10
E.E. Lording 1
J.P. Dinsdale 12* Sundries 3
A.E. Selman o* Score 5/104
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
C. Tharle B M.T. Doyle 13
R. McGuigan C A.E. Selman | M.T. Doyle 23
T. Orgill C E.E. Lording | F.N. Stevens 23
T. Williams B G.J. Williams 2
I. Keys C G.E. Selman | E.E. Lording 30
R. Keys NOT OUT 34
G. Keys NOT OUT 9
J.G. Keys
Jeffrey
Trounsen
Evans
Blythe Sundries 6 Sundries
Charman/Cooper Score 5/140 Dec Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | WKkts Runs
M.T. Doyle 2 29
F.N. Stevens 1 28
G.J. Williams 1 28
E.E. Lording 1 25

Match Drawn




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Seven Macclesfield Ferntree Gully 21/12/1895
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Other:

Result unknown




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Eight Bayswater Ferntree Gully 28/12/1895

FTGCC Batting

Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
J.M. Doyle 52
A.R. Lording 65*
E.E. Lording 0*
Sundries 3
Score 1/120
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
18t Wicket 120 A.R. Lording J.M. Doyle
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score 34 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
E.E. Lording 11 4 9

J.M. Doyle

Other: Ferntree Gully won in 15t Innings by 9 wickets




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Nine Dandenong Dandenong 25/1/1896
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
M.T. Doyle 0
G.J. Williams 28
A.R. Lording
J.M. Doyle
E.E. Lording 12
W. Williams 41* Sundries 13
Score 4/237
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
3" Wicket 101 J.M. Doyle A.R. Lording
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
J. Keys
McGuyan
Ivo Evans
R. Keys
Hyde
Jeffries
G. Keys
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
Other: Match Drawn




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Arranged Ten St. Andrews Ferntree Gully 1/2/1896
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
Sundries
Score
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Other:

Result unknown




